

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-1703

STATE OF IOWA,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR EMMET COUNTY,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR EMMET COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY, JUDGE

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ZACHARY MILLER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
zachary.miller@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The district court acted illegally by ordering the State to pre-pay a special master for the cost of reviewing a criminal defendant’s emails for privilege.....	9
A. The district court lacked statutory authority to order the State to pre-pay a special master for conducting privilege review of a criminal defendant’s email, so the district court acted illegally.	10
B. If the district court could tax the costs of the special master to a party, it should have taxed them to Merrill.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006) ...	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 914 F. Supp. 519 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Gallego</i> , No. CR-18-01537-001-TUC-RM, 2018 WL 4257967 (D. Ariz. Sept. 6, 2018)	17

State Cases

<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. Linn Cnty.</i> , 267 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1978)	10
<i>City of Ottumwa v. Taylor</i> , 102 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1960)	10
<i>Davis v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 943 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2020)	10
<i>Grant v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 492 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1992)	10, 11
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	9
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Laff)</i> , 23 P.3d 563 (Cal. 2001)	12, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Merrell v. Carter</i> , 518 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2017)	13
<i>State v. Hager</i> , 630 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2001)	16
<i>State v. McMurry</i> , 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019)	10
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 897 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2017)	12
<i>State v. Sallis</i> , 981 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 2022)	11

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 602.1302	12
Iowa Code § 602.1501	12
Iowa Code § 602.1508	12
Iowa Code § 602.6602	12

Iowa Code § 602.8106 11

Iowa Code § 815.13 11

Federal Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(g)(3)12

State Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.93512

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.936.....12

Other Authorities

United States Attorneys' Manual, § 3-8.400.....17
